

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 14-1210, consolidated with Nos. 14-1212, 14-1216, 14-1217**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**STATE OF NEW YORK *et al.*; PRAIRIE ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY;
BEYOND NUCLEAR, INC. *et al.*; and NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., *Petitioners,*****and****COMMONWEALTH of MASSACHUSETTS, *Intervenor-Petitioner,*****v.****UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondents,*****and****NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE, INC. *et al.*, *Intervenor-Respondents.*****On Petition for Review of an Order by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission**

INITIAL BRIEF OF FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

MARGARET M. DOANE
General Counsel

JOHN E. ARBAB
Attorney
Appellate Section
Environment and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-4046
John.Arbab@usdoj.gov

ANDREW P. AVERBACH
Solicitor
(301) 415-1956
Andrew.Averbach@nrc.gov

ROBERT M. RADER
Senior Attorney

MICHELLE D. ALBERT
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852-2738

September 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. The history of NRC’s consideration of continued storage.....	4
II. Development of the Continued Storage Rule and GEIS.....	8
III. Format and content of the GEIS.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. NRC reasonably defined the proposed federal action as a rulemaking that generically evaluates the environmental impacts of continued storage.....	15
A. The purpose of the Rule is to preserve efficiency in NRC licensing processes by codifying the environmental impacts of continued storage.....	15
B. This Court has rejected the argument that adoption of a generic NEPA analysis constitutes a licensing action.....	16
C. Cessation of licensing is not an alternative to the rulemaking.....	19
D. NRC properly analyzed cumulative impacts and has not improperly segmented its analysis.....	22

II.	NRC reasonably determined that it could generically identify and analyze the impacts of continued storage.....	25
A.	NRC’s longstanding practice of generic rulemaking has been judicially approved.	25
B.	NRC’s conclusions concerning the bounding nature of its analysis are entitled to substantial deference.	28
C.	NRC’s waiver rule provides suitable relief where site-specific differences render generic treatment inappropriate.....	30
III.	The GEIS adequately analyzes spent fuel pool fires.....	33
A.	NRC complied with the remand instructions to consider the consequences as well as the probability of a pool fire.	33
B.	NRC’s conclusions account for variances among sites.....	36
C.	The arguments of the California Energy Commission are not properly raised and otherwise lack merit.	42
IV.	The GEIS adequately analyzes potential pool leaks.	43
A.	The GEIS critically analyzes each factor contributing to the occurrence and migration of leaks.....	43
B.	After determining how leaks occur and migrate, NRC concluded that leak impacts can be reasonably bounded as “small.”.....	46
V.	The impacts identified in the GEIS are based upon reasonable assumptions.....	49
A.	The GEIS reasonably assumes the continuity of institutional controls. .	50
1.	Assuming continuity of institutional controls is consistent with federal responsibility for spent fuel.	50

2. Assuming the continuity of institutional controls best enables meaningful NEPA analysis. 53

3. Even if the continuity of institutional controls cannot be assumed, the GEIS complies with NEPA. 56

B. Additional assumptions underlying the GEIS are reasonable..... 58

VI. NRC has complied with this Court’s instruction to consider the environmental impacts of repository unavailability..... 59

VII. The GEIS reasonably considered mitigation..... 62

A. NRC reasonably determined that mitigation is best considered as part of the site-specific licensing process. 62

B. NRC reasonably rejected petitioners’ suggestion of pool fire mitigation measures..... 63

C. Petitioners identify no error in NRC’s discussion of mitigation of pool leak impacts..... 66

VIII. Petitioners have waived any potential AEA arguments. 68

CONCLUSION 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Am. Whitewater v. Tidwell</i> , 770 F.3d 1108 (4th Cir. 2014).....	41
* <i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	12, 26, 27, 40, 49, 54, 55
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 32
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Collins v. NTSB</i> , 351 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 676 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	59
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Evans v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	70
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	51
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11
<i>Izaak Walton League v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	41
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)	38

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	12
* <i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013).....	12, 31
<i>Minnesota v. NRC</i> , 602 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	5, 8
<i>NACS v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..	42
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997).....	59
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 589 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 2009)	35, 65
* <i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	
..... 1, 3, 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 27, 29, 32, 34, 35, 44, 54, 59, 61, 65, 66	
<i>N.J. Env’tl. Fed’n v. NRC</i> , 645 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
* <i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 547 F.2d 633 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	17, 19
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1978)	5
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12, 54
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 832 F.2d 1201 (10th Cir. 1987)	52
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	62
<i>S.F. Baykeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> ,	
219 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	49
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> ,	
616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> ,	
661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20

<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 916 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 514 F.3d 15 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	59
<i>USPS v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	31
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	6, 50, 56

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2133.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2232.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 2235.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2239.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 10131.....	51

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.335	30, 31
10 C.F.R. § 2.802	64
10 C.F.R. § 50.57	6
10 C.F.R. § 50.82	34
10 C.F.R. § 51.23	1, 4, 6, 30
10 C.F.R. § 51.45	21
10 C.F.R. § 51.50	21
10 C.F.R. § 51.51	18
10 C.F.R. § 51.52	18
10 C.F.R. § 51.71	21
10 C.F.R. § 51.75	21
10 C.F.R. § 51.91	21
10 C.F.R. § 51.92	32
10 C.F.R. § 51.103	18, 21
10 C.F.R. § 51.107	21
10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart A, Appendix B.....	9, 18

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-05-24, 62 N.R.C. 551 (2005).....	31
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-13-7, 78 N.R.C. 199 (2013).....	31

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

Consideration of Environmental Impacts of Temporary Storage of Spent Fuel After Cessation of Reactor Operation, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,032 (Dec. 23, 2010).....	1, 6
Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 79 Fed. Reg. 56,238 (Sept. 19, 2014).....	1, 3, 4, 8, 9
Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 79 Fed. Reg. 56,263 (Sept. 19, 2014).....	4
License Renewal of Nuclear Power Plants; Generic Environmental Impact Statement and Standard Review Plans for Environmental Reviews, 78 Fed. Reg. 37,325 (June 20, 2013).....	9
Natural Resources Defense Council Denial of Petition for Rulemaking, 42 Fed. Reg. 34,391 (July 5, 1977).....	5
Requirements for Licensee Actions Regarding the Disposition of Spent Fuel Upon Expiration of Reactor Operating Licenses, 49 Fed. Reg. 34,688 (Aug. 31, 1984).....	6
Storage and Disposal of Nuclear Waste, 44 Fed. Reg. 61,372 (Oct. 25, 1979).....	6
Waste Confidence—Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 78 Fed. Reg. 56,776 (Sept. 13, 2013).....	3

Waste Confidence—Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 78 Fed. Reg. 66,858 (Nov. 7, 2013)	3
Waste Confidence Decision, 49 Fed. Reg. 34,658 (Aug. 31, 1984).....	5, 6
Waste Confidence Decision Review, 55 Fed. Reg. 38,474 (Sept. 18, 1990)	6
Waste Confidence Decision Review: Status, 64 Fed. Reg. 68,005 (Dec. 6, 1999)..	6
Waste Confidence Decision Update, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,037 (Dec. 23, 2010)	1
